Illinois law.

Section 141.110  Definitions

For the purposes of this Part, the following terms are defined:

"Behavioral Health Clinic" or "BHC" – An entity certified by the Department, or its agent, pursuant to 89 Ill. Adm. Code 140.499 and enrolled with the Department as a medical provider pursuant to 89 Ill. Adm. Code 140.

"Care Coordinator" – An individual who works with participants, providers, and members of an interdisciplinary team to coordinate care needs for the participant, ensuring that plans of care are implemented and that participants receive medically necessary services and supports.

"Caregiver" – An individual over the age of 18 who has significant responsibility for the direct care, protection, and supervision of a minor or an adult with a diagnosed disability or other chronic condition. 

"Child and Family Team" or "CFT" – A group of individuals responsible for the development, implementation, and monitoring of a unified strengths-based service plan that engages and involves the participant and family. 

"Community Mental Health Center" or "CMHC" – An entity certified by the Department, or its agent, pursuant to 59 Ill. Adm. Code 132 and enrolled with the Department as a medical provider pursuant to 89 Ill. Adm. Code 140.

"CPR" – The emergency procedure of cardiopulmonary resuscitation.

"Days" – Refers to calendar days unless otherwise stated.

"Department" – The Department of Healthcare and Family Services or its agents.

"Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders" or "DSM" – The manual published by the American Psychiatric Association, and incorporated by reference in Section 141.101, that establishes standard criteria for the classification of mental disorders.

"Family" – An individual's biological family, adoptive family, guardian and/or authorized caregiver, as appropriate to each individual's age, developmental needs and guardianship status.

"High-Fidelity Wraparound" – An evidence-based process of individualized care planning for participants and their families that proceeds through four phases and is guided by the fidelity standards maintained by the National Wraparound Initiative (https://nwi.pdx.edu/).

"Home and Community-Based Services" or "HCBS" – Refers to a variety of person-centered medical and social services delivered in the home and in community settings to address the needs of individuals with functional limitations who require assistance.

"Integrated Assessment and Treatment Plan" or "IATP" – The service defined at 89 Ill. Adm. Code 140.453(d)(1).

"International Classification of Diseases" or "ICD" – A standard diagnostic tool for the identification, treatment and management of illness and disease maintained by the World Health Organization, and incorporated by reference in Section 141.101.

"Legal Guardian" – The court-appointed guardian of the person and/or estate under the Probate Act of 1975 [755 ILCS 5].

"Licensed Practitioner of the Healing Arts" or "LPHA" – An individual who meets the qualifications outlined at 89 Ill. Adm. Code 140.453(b)(3).

"Mental Health Professional" or "MHP" – An individual who meets the qualifications outlined at 89 Ill. Adm. Code 140.453(b)(5).

"Participant" – An individual determined eligible for services pursuant to this Part. Participant also includes the eligible individual's parent, legal guardian, or authorized representative, when applicable, for matters such as notice and decisions about the participant's care. 

"Qualified Mental Health Professional" or "QMHP" – An individual who meets the qualifications outlined at 89 Ill. Adm. Code 140.453(b)(4).

"Readiness Review" – The process by which the Department, or its designee, assesses a provider's preparedness to render services consistent with the Department's established policies and procedures.

"Rehabilitative Services Associate" or "RSA" – An individual who meets the qualifications outlined at 89 Ill. Adm. Code 140.453(b)(6).

"Service Area" – The geographic region of the State in which a provider is designated as the entity responsible for delivering services to participants, as outlined in this Part.
